



2026:CGHC:22227

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 4548 of 2022

1 - Leela Bai Banjare W/o Late Shri Dasru Banjare Aged About 61 Years Majduri Pwd, Municipal Corporation, Rajnandgaon (Chhattisgarh) R/o Ward No. 12, Rajnandgaon District Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh

... **Petitioner(s)**

versus

1 - The State Govt. Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary, Nagariya Prasashan And Vikash Department Ministry, Mahanadi Bhavan, P.S. Rakhi New Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Director, Directorate Nagariya Prashashan And Vikash Vibhag, 4th Floor Indrawati Bhawan, P.S. Rakhi, New Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Municipal Corporation Through The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Rajnandgaon, Chhattisgarh, P.S. City Kotwali

... **Respondent(s)**

For Petitioner/s	:	Shri G.P. Mathur, Advocate.
For Respondent/ State	:	Shri Anmol Sharma, P.L.
For Respondent No.3	:	Shri Sandeep Dubey and Ms. Sunita Jain, Advocates.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Order on Board

12.05.2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that by efflux of time, the petition has become infructuous.
2. Taking into consideration the statement made by counsel for the petitioner, this petition is dismissed being rendered infructuous.

Sd/-

(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)

Judge

Nimmi